buildings, buildings built on Indian Reservations, Schools buildings under the jurisdiction of the 
Broward County School Board, One- and Two-Family Dwellings, and minor structures defined as 
buildings or structures in any occupancy group having a gross floor area less than three thousand 
five hundred (3,500) square feet; are exempt from this program. 

Proposed Language: 
110.15 Building Safety Inspection Program. BORA has established a building safety 
inspection program for buildings and structures that have been in existence for a period of 40 years or

[...]

Board, One- and Two-Family Dwellings, fee-simple Townhouses designed and constructed 
according to the definitions and requirements for townhouses as stated in the FBC Building 
and FBC Residential Codes, and minor structures defined as buildings or structures in any 
occupancy group having a gross floor area less than three thousand five hundred (3,500) 
square feet; are exempt from this program.

Respectfully submitted, 

BROWARD COUNTY 

http: / /www.broward.org/codeappeals  

To:   Members of the Board of Rules and Appeals

From:   Adminis trat ive Direc tor  
Date:  Apr i l  14,  2022 

RE:      Local Amendment, Florida Fire Prevention Code Amendment for 2nd Reading

[...]

Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals to comply. 

F-121.2 AED(S) and SBK(S) shall be installed in the 

following occupancies as defined in NFPA 101, Life Safety 

Code.  

F-121.2.1 Assembly occupancy: 

a. Fitness centers, gymnasiums, and indoor recreational 

centers in excess of one thousand five hundred (1,500) 

square feet. 

b. Theaters, restaurants, drinking establishments, with a 

capacity of one hundred (100) or greater. 

c. Places of worship with a capacity of one hundred (100) 

or greater. 

F-121.2.2 Business occupancy: 

a. Office buildings/business occupancies with a square

[...]

395.002 (3) Florida Statute as amended from time to time. 

c.  Walk in medical care facilities. 

d.  Hospitals providing emergency services, including 

freestanding facilities, shall be excluded. 

F-121.2.6 Mercantile occupancy: 

a. Commercial and retail spaces with a square footage 

greater than thirty-five thousand (35,000) square feet. 

F-121.2.7 Residential occupancy: 

a. All hotels and motels. 

b. Multi-story residential/dormitory buildings five 

(5) floors or more 

F-121.2.7.1 Multi story occupancies listed above shall place 

an AED and SBK on every other floor beginning on the

[...]

maximum of eighteen (18) months from the date approved by the Broward County Board of Rules and Appeals 

to comply. 

F-121.2 AED(S) and SBK(S) shall be installed in the following occupancies as defined in NFPA 101, Life Safety

Code. 

F-121.2.1 Assembly occupancy:

a. Fitness centers, gymnasiums, and indoor recreational centers in excess of one thousand five hundred (1,500)

square feet. 

b. Theaters, restaurants, drinking establishments, with a capacity of one hundred (100) or greater.

c. Places of worship with a capacity of one hundred (100) or greater.

F-121.2.2 Business occupancy:

a. Office buildings/business occupancies with a square footage greater than twenty thousand (20,000) square

[...]

Ambulatory surgical centers as defined by section 395.002 (3) Florida Statute.

c. Walk in medical care facilities.

d. Hospitals providing emergency services, including freestanding facilities, shall be excluded.

F-121.2.6 Mercantile occupancy:

a. Commercial and retail spaces with a square footage greater than thirty-five thousand (35,000) square feet.

F-121.2.7 Residential occupancy:

a. All hotels and motels.

b. Multi-story residential/dormitory buildings five (5) floors or more

F-121.2.7.1 Multi story occupancies listed above shall place an AED and SBK on every other floor beginning